
 

1 
 

#VB0H308L0DOLGQv1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LABORATORY TESTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

This First Amendment to Laboratory Testing Services Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made and 

entered into as of _________________________ (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of 

North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (“City”), and ATI, Inc. doing business as 

American Toxicology, a Nevada corporation (“Provider”); collectively, City and Provider may be 

referred to as the (“Parties”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2023, the City and Provider entered into an Agreement for 

Laboratory Testing Services Agreement (“Original Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to increase the total not-to-exceed agreement amount from 

Ninety-Nine Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($99,000.00) to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

and 00/100 ($250,000.00); and 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, mutual covenants, and terms and 

conditions contained herein, the parties hereby covenant and agree to the following: 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section 3 of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 

 

“Provider will provide the Services in the amount not-to-exceed described in Schedule A per 

year, which includes all fees for time and labor, overhead materials, equipment, insurance, 

licenses, and any other costs. Periodic progress billings will be due and payable within 30 

days of presentation of invoice, provided that each invoice is complete, correct, and 

undisputed by the City. The total not to exceed amount of this Agreement is Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($250,000.00).” 

 

Schedule A 

Fiscal Year:  Amount: 

Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024 $       50,000.00 

Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025 $     100,000.00 

Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026 $     100,000.00 

TOTAL:             $     250,000.00  

 

 

2. In all other aspects, the parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the Original 

Agreement. 

[The remainder of page is intentionally left blank.  Signature page to follow.] 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment as of the 

Effective Date. 

City of North Las Vegas, 

a Nevada municipal corporation 

By: 
---------------

Pamela A. Goynes-Brown, Mayor 

Attest: 

By: 
---------------

Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

By: 
---------------

Andy Moore, Acting City Attorney 

2 

A TI, Inc. doing business as American 
Toxicology, 
a Nevada corporation 



 

 3  

EXHIBIT A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 

 



 

1 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

LABORATORY TESTING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

 This Laboratory Testing Services Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into as 

of _____________________ (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a 

Nevada municipal corporation (“City”) and ATI, Inc. doing business as American Toxicology, a 

Nevada corporation (“Provider”).  

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to secure as-needed blood and narcotics laboratory testing 

analysis services, and court testimony, as more particularly described in Exhibit A (“Services”); 

and 

 

WHEREAS, Provider represents that it has the experience, knowledge, labor, and skill to 

provide the Services in accordance with generally accepted industry standards, and is willing and 

able to provide the Services.   

 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, mutual covenants, and terms 

and conditions contained herein, the parties hereby covenant and agree to the following:  

 

SECTION ONE 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

Provider shall perform the Services in accordance with Exhibit A and the terms, conditions 

and covenants set forth in this Agreement.  Any modification to the Services must be specified in 

a written amendment to this Agreement that sets forth the nature, scope, and payment for the 

Services as modified by the amendment.  

 

SECTION TWO 

TERM 

 

This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and will continue to be in effect for 

three (3) years (“Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms herein.  All 

Services shall be completed by the end of the Term.   

 

SECTION THREE 

COMPENSATION 

 

Provider will provide the Services in the amount not-to exceed Thirty-Three Thousand 

Dollars and 00/100 ($33,000.00) per year, which includes all fees for time and labor, overhead 

materials, equipment, insurance, licenses, and any other costs.  Periodic progress billings will be 

due and payable within 30 days of presentation of invoice, provided that each invoice is complete, 

correct, and undisputed by the City.  The total not to exceed amount of this Agreement is Ninety-

Nine Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($99,000.00). 

 

  

11/06/2023 05:52:00 PST



 

2 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

Schedule A 

Fiscal Year:  Amount: 

Fiscal Year 2023 - 2024  $               33,000.00  

Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025  $               33,000.00  

Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026  $               33,000.00  

TOTAL:  $               99,000.00  

 

  

SECTION FOUR 

TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION OF SERVICES 

 

4.1. This Agreement may be terminated, in whole or in part, for convenience by the 

City, through its City Manager, upon thirty (30) days’ written notice to the Provider.  In the event 

of termination, Provider shall be paid compensation for Services properly performed pursuant to 

the terms of the Agreement up to and including the termination date.  The City shall not be liable 

for anticipated profits based upon Services not yet performed.   

 

4.2. This Agreement may be terminated by the Provider in the event the City defaults 

in the due observance and performance of any material term or condition contained herein, and 

such default is not cured within thirty (30) days after the Provider delivers written notice of such 

default to the City.  

 

4.3. The City may suspend performance by Provider under this Agreement for such 

period of time as the City, in its sole discretion, may prescribe by providing written notice to the 

Provider at least ten (10) days prior to the date on which the City will suspend performance.  The 

Provider shall not perform further work under this Agreement after the effective date of the 

suspension until receipt of written notice from the City to resume performance, and the time period 

for Provider’s performance of the Services shall be extended by the amount of time such 

performance was suspended.  

 

SECTION FIVE 

PROVIDER REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 

 

 5.1. The Provider hereby represents and warrants for the benefit of the City, the 

following:  

 

5.1.1. Provider is a duly formed validly existing entity and is in good standing 

pursuant to the laws of the State of Nevada.  The Provider is financially solvent, able to 

pay its debts when due, and possesses sufficient working capital to provide the Services 

pursuant to this Agreement.   

 

5.1.2. The person executing this Agreement on Provider’s behalf has the right, 

power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and such execution is binding on the 

Provider.   

 



 

3 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

5.1.3. All Services performed, including deliverables supplied, shall conform to 

the specifications, drawings, and other descriptions set forth in this Agreement, and shall 

be performed in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by 

members of Provider’s profession and in accordance with generally accepted industry 

standards prevailing at the time the Services are performed, and do not infringe the 

intellectual property of a third party.  The foregoing representations and warranties are not 

intended as a limitation, but are in addition to all other terms set forth in this Agreement 

and such other warranties as are implied by law, custom, and usage of the trade.  

 

SECTION SIX 

INDEMNIFICATION 

 

Provider shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, and its officers, agents, and 

employees from any liabilities, claims, damages, losses, expenses, proceedings, actions, 

judgments, reasonable attorneys’ fees, and court costs which the City suffers or its officers, agents 

or employees suffer, as a result of, or arising out of, the negligent or intentional acts or omissions 

of Provider, its subcontractors, agents, and employees, in performance of this Agreement until 

such time as the applicable statutes of limitation expire.  This section survives default, expiration, 

or termination of this Agreement or excuse of performance.  

 

SECTION SEVEN 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 

Provider, its employees, subcontractors, and agents are independent contractors and not 

employees of the City.  No approval by City shall be construed as making the City responsible for 

the manner in which Provider performs the Services or for any negligence, errors, or omissions of 

Provider, its employees, subcontractors, or agents.  All City approvals are intended only to provide 

the City the right to satisfy itself with the quality of the Services performed by Provider.  The City 

acknowledges and agrees that Provider retains the right to contract with other persons in the course 

and operation of Provider’s business and this Agreement does not restrict Provider’s ability to so 

contract.   

 

SECTION EIGHT 

CONFIDENTIALITY AND AUTHORIZATIONS FOR ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL 

INFORMATION 

 

8.1. Provider shall treat all information relating to the Services and all information 

supplied to Provider by the City as confidential and proprietary information of the City and shall 

not permit its release by Provider’s employees, agents, or subcontractors to other parties or make 

any public announcement or release thereof without the City’s prior written consent, except as 

permitted by law. 

 

8.2. Provider hereby certifies that it has conducted, procured or reviewed a background 

check with respect to each employee, agent, or subcontractor of Provider having access to City 

personnel, data, information, personal property, or real property and has deemed such employee, 

agent, or subcontractor suitable to receive such information and/or access, and to perform 



 

4 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

Provider’s duties set forth in this Agreement.  The City reserves the right to refuse to allow any of 

Provider’s employees, agents or subcontractors access to the City’s personnel, data, information, 

personal property, or real property where such individual does not meet the City’s background and 

security requirements, as determined by the City in its sole discretion.  

 

SECTION NINE 

INSURANCE 

 

9.1.     Provider shall procure and maintain at all times during the performance of the 

Services, at its own expense, the following insurances: 

 

9.1.1.  Workers’ Compensation Insurance as required by the applicable legal 

requirements, covering all persons employed in connection with the matters contemplated 

hereunder and with respect to whom death or injury claims could be asserted against the 

City or Provider. 

 

9.1.2. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 

00 01 covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products and completed 

operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits 

no less than $2,000,000.00 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the 

general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location (ISO CG 25 03 05 09 

or 25 04 05 09) or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. 

 

9.1.3. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto 

(Code 1), or if Provider has no owned autos, covering hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos 

(Code 9), with limit no less than $1,000,000.00 per accident for bodily injury and property 

damage. 

 

9.1.4. Professional Liability (errors and omissions): Insurance appropriate to the 

Provider's profession with limit no less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence or claim, 

$2,000,000.00 aggregate. 

 

9.1.5. Requested Liability limits can be provided on a single policy or combination 

of primary and umbrella, so long as the single occurrence limit is met. 

 

9.1.6. The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following 

provisions: 

 

9.1.6.1. Additional Insured Status: The City, its officers, officials, 

employees, and volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL 

policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on 

behalf of the Provider including materials, parts or equipment furnished in 

connection with such work or operations. General liability coverage can be 

provided in the form of an endorsement to the Provider’s insurance (at least as 

broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 

20 38; and CG 20 37 forms if later revisions used). 



 

5 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

9.1.6.2. Primary Coverage: For any claims related to this contract, the 

Provider’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance coverage at least as broad 

as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 as respects the City, its officers, officials, employees, and 

volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City, its officers, 

officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Provider’s insurance and 

shall not contribute with it. 

 

9.1.6.3. Notice of Cancellation: Each insurance policy required above shall 

provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the City. 

 

9.1.6.4. Waiver of Subrogation: Provider hereby grants to the City a waiver 

of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said Provider may acquire against 

the City by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance. Provider agrees 

to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of 

subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether or not the City has 

received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer.  

 

9.1.6.5. The Workers’ Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver 

of subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Provider, its 

employees, agents, and subcontractors.  

 

9.1.6.6. Self-Insured Retentions: Self-insured retentions must be declared 

to and approved by the City. The City may require the Provider to purchase 

coverage with a lower retention or provide proof of ability to pay losses and related 

investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention. 

 

9.1.6.7.  Acceptability of Insurers: Insurance is to be placed with insurers 

authorized to conduct business in the state with a current A.M. Best’s rating of no 

less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the City. 

 

9.1.6.8. Claims Made Policies: If any of the required policies provide 

claims-made coverage:  

  

9.1.6.8.1. The Retroactive Date must be shown, and must be before 

the date of the contract or the beginning of contract work. 

 

9.1.6.8.2. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance 

must be provided for at least five (5) years after completion of the contract 

of work. 

9.1.6.8.3. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not 

replaced with another claims-made policy form with a Retroactive Date 

prior to the contract effective date, the Provider must purchase “extended 

reporting” coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of 

work. 

 



 

6 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

9.1.7. Verification of Coverage: Provider shall furnish the City with original 

certificates and amendatory endorsements or copies of the applicable policy language 

effecting coverage required by this clause. All certificates and endorsements are to be 

received and approved by the City before work commences. However, failure to obtain the 

required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the Provider’s obligation 

to provide them. The City reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all 

required insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at any 

time. 

 

9.1.8. Special Risks or Circumstances: The City reserves the right to modify these 

requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, 

coverage, or other special circumstances.     

 

SECTION TEN 

NOTICES 

 

10.1. Any notice requiring or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed 

to have been given when received by the party to whom it is directed by email, personal service, 

hand delivery or United States mail at the following addresses:  

 

   To City:  City of North Las Vegas 

      Attention: Joy Yoshida                                  

      2250 Las Vegas Blvd., North, Suite 820                           

      North Las Vegas, NV 89030 

      Phone: 702-633- 1745              

    

  To Provider:   ATI, Inc. dba American Toxicology 

     Attention: Mark Smith 

     3340 Sunrise Avenue, Suite 105 

     Las Vegas, NV 89101 

     Phone: 702-452-4999 

     Email: msmith@amtoxlab.com         

         

10.2. Either party may, at any time and from time to time, change its address by written 

notice to the other.  

 

SECTION ELEVEN 

SAFETY 

 

11.1. Obligation to Comply with Applicable Safety Rules and Standards.  Provider shall 

ensure that it is familiar with all applicable safety and health standards promulgated by state and 

federal governmental authorities including, but not limited to, all applicable requirements of the 

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, including all applicable standards published in 29 

C.F.R. parts 1910, and 1926 and applicable occupational safety and health standards promulgated 

under the state of Nevada.  Provider further recognizes that, while Provider is performing any 

work on behalf the City, under the terms of this Agreement, Provider agrees that it has the sole 



 

7 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

and exclusive responsibility to assure that its employees and the employees of its subcontractors 

comply at all times with all applicable safety and health standards as above-described and all 

applicable City safety and health rules. 

 

11.2. Safety Equipment.  Provider will supply all of its employees and subcontractors 

with the appropriate Safety equipment required for performing functions at the City facilities. 

 

SECTION TWELVE 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

 

This Agreement, together with any attachment, contains the entire Agreement between 

Provider and City relating to rights granted and obligations assumed by the parties hereto.  Any 

prior agreements, promises, negotiations or representations, either oral or written, relating to the 

subject matter of this Agreement not expressly set forth in this Agreement are of no force or effect.   

 

SECTION THIRTEEN 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

 13.1. Governing Law and Venue.  The laws of the State of Nevada and the North Las 

Vegas Municipal Code govern the validity, construction, performance and effect of this 

Agreement, without regard to conflicts of law.  All actions shall be initiated in the courts of Clark 

County, Nevada or the federal district court with jurisdiction over Clark County, Nevada.  

 

 13.2. Assignment.  Any attempt to assign this Agreement by Provider without the prior 

written consent of the City shall be void. 

 

 13.3. Amendment.  This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a writing 

executed by the City and Provider.  

 

 13.4. Controlling Document.  To the extent any of the terms or provisions in Exhibit A 

conflict with this Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall govern and control.  

Any additional, different or conflicting terms or provisions contained in Exhibit A or any other 

written or oral communication from Provider shall not be binding in any way on the City whether 

or not such terms would materially alter this Agreement, and the City hereby objects thereto.  

 

 13.5. Time of the Essence.  Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement 

and all of its terms, provisions, covenants and conditions. 

 

 13.6. Waiver.  No consent or waiver, express or implied, by the Provider or the City of 

any breach or default by the other in performance of any obligation under the Agreement shall be 

deemed or construed to be a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or default by such party.  

 

 13.7. Waiver of Consequential Damages.  The City shall not be liable to Provider, its 

agents, or any third party for any consequential, indirect, exemplary or incidental damages, 

including, without limitation, damages based on delay, loss of use, lost revenues or lost profits.  

This section survives default, expiration, or termination of this Agreement.  



 

8 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

 13.8. Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or 

unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain valid and binding on the 

parties hereto. 

  

13.9. No Fiduciary or Joint Venture.  This Agreement is not intended to create, and shall 

not be deemed to create, any relationship between the parties hereto other than that of independent 

entities contracting with each other solely for the purpose of effecting the provisions of this 

Agreement.  Neither of the parties hereto shall be construed to be the agent, employer, 

representative, fiduciary, or joint venturer of the other and neither party shall have the power to 

bind the other by virtue of this Agreement.  

 

 13.10. Effect of Termination.   In the event this Agreement is terminated, all rights and 

obligations of the parties hereunder shall cease, other than indemnity obligations and matters that 

by their terms survive the termination. 

  

 13.11. Ownership of Documents.  Provider shall treat all information related to this 

Agreement, all information supplied to Provider by the City, and all documents, reconciliations 

and reports produced pursuant to this Agreement as confidential and proprietary information of 

the City and shall not use, share, or release such information to any third-party without the City’s 

prior written permission.  This section shall survive the termination or expiration of this 

Agreement. 

 

 13.12. Fiscal Funding Out.  The City reasonably believes that sufficient funds can be 

obtained to make all payments during the Term of this Agreement.  Pursuant to NRS Chapter 354, 

if the City does not allocate funds to continue the function performed by Provider under this 

Agreement, the Agreement will be terminated when appropriate funds expire. 

 

 13.13. Public Record.  Pursuant to NRS 239.010 and other applicable legal authority, each 

and every document provided to the City may be a “Public Record” open to inspection and copying 

by any person, except for those documents otherwise declared by law to be confidential.  The City 

shall not be liable in any way to Provider for the disclosure of any public record including, but not 

limited to, documents provided to the City by Provider.  In the event the City is required to defend 

an action with regard to a public records request for documents submitted by Provider, Provider 

agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City from all damages, costs, and expenses, 

including court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees related to such public records request.  This 

section shall survive the expiration or early termination of the Agreement.  

 

 13.14. Interpretation.  The language of this Agreement has been agreed to by both parties 

to express their mutual intent.  The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference 

purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.  

Preparation of this Agreement has been a joint effort by the City and Provider and the resulting 

document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be construed more severely against 

one of the parties than the other.  

 

13.15. Electronic Signatures.  The use of facsimile, email, or other electronic medium 

shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 





 

10 
#TV2KN4C30DB99Fv1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Services 

 

Please see the attached page(s). 



1 American Toxicology – 3340 Sunrise Ave, Suite 105. Las Vegas, NV 89101 – 702-452-4999 

 

 

 

 

September 25, 2023 

 

 

Drug Testing Engagement/Scope of Work 

 

Drug Testing Scope of Work dated as of September 25, 2023 between American Toxicology (ATI) and 

North Las Vegas Police Department, North Las Vegas hereinafter referred to as “North Las Vegas Police 

Department”. 

All pricing arrangements are to remain confidential. This Scope of Work set forth will be through 

December 31, 2024. Parties described are American Toxicology and North Las Vegas Police Department 

hereinafter referred to as “Parties”.  Parties will give a thirty-day written notification if either party 

chooses to discontinue service. 

This scope of work will not exceed December 31, 2024. The prices will remain the same through the 

duration of the scope of work. 

Thank you for the opportunity to work together and build a long-term partnership. Should there be any 

clarification needed, with regards to this scope of work, pricing, or terms, please call me at 702-452-

4999 or on my cell phone at 702-806-4626. You can also reach me via email at msmith@amtoxlab.com 

 

______________________________   ____________________________________ 

Mark Smith, Director of Operations   Ryann Juden, City Manager   

American Toxicology     City of North Las Vegas 
 

Pricing and test details will be provided as an attachment to this scope of work. American Toxicology 

will provide drug testing services for North Las Vegas Police Department. 



2 American Toxicology – 3340 Sunrise Ave, Suite 105. Las Vegas, NV 89101 – 702-452-4999 

 

 

                                                     ATI Services and Pricing 

 

Blood Drug Testing 

 
NLV Blood Drug Panel: Screen: $78 

   Confirmation: $22 

 
Blood Alcohol:   Screen: $32 

   Confirmation: $22 
 

If blood alcohol test is negative, sample will reflex to perform a blood drug panel test. The combined 
price for a Blood Drug and Blood Alcohol Test is $110 with a $22 Confirmation Cost for Positive samples. 
Alcohol Confirmation is done by Architect C-4000 using a 5-point calibration curve and qualified by CAP PT. 

 

Current Confirmation Drugs: 
▪ Heroin Metabolite (6-MAM) 
▪ Cocaine Metabolite (Benzoylecgonine) 
▪ PCP 
▪ Amphetamine 
▪ Methamphetamine 
▪ Methadone  
▪ Methadone Metabolite (EDDP) 
▪ Alprazolam 
▪ Alprazolam Metabolite (Hydroxy-Alprazolam) 
▪ Clonazepam 
▪ Clonazepam Metabolite (7-amino Clonazepam) 
▪ Diazepam 
▪ Nordiazepam 
▪ Oxazepam 
▪ Temazepam 
▪ Lorazepam 
▪ Codeine 
▪ Morphine 
▪ Hydrocodone 
▪ Hydromorphone 
▪ Oxycodone 
▪ Oxymorphone 
▪ Delta-9 THC 
▪ Carboxy-THC 

 



3 American Toxicology – 3340 Sunrise Ave, Suite 105. Las Vegas, NV 89101 – 702-452-4999 

 

 

 

 

 

BLOOD KIT PRICING 

Single Kit Price: $3 Includes 1 Gray Top and 1 Tiger Top necessary for testing. 

100 Kit Price: $300 

 

Single Kit Price with Duplicates for Retesting: $4.50 Includes 2 Gray Top and 2 Tiger Top. 

100 Kit Price: $450 

 

Included in Kit besides blood tubes: 

• Needle 

• Hub 

• Tourniquet 

• Box 

• Iodine 

• Gauze 

Not in boxes but provided: 

• Gloves 

• Tape 
 

 

COURT TESTIMONY FEE 

Per Testimony: $80 

 

COURIER SERVICE (Scheduled sample pickup by Lab Management provided at NO COST)  

• Set schedule (Once Per Week) 
▪ Cost for STAT pickup: $20 

 
 

ONLINE ACCESS 

• Online (Access to online portal will be made available to approved North Las Vegas PD staff) 

• Results (Results with levels will be provided to appropriate staff via email and portal posting)  
 



10/4/23, 7:05 AM Cityofnorthlasvegas.com Mail - Fwd: American Toxicology - Rejected since they have no NLV Business License

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=3905f8f954&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1778833769643530080&simpl=msg-f:1778833769643530080 1/3

Joy Yoshida <yoshidaj@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>

Fwd: American Toxicology - Rejected since they have no NLV Business License
1 message

Rachel George <georger@cityofnorthlasvegas.com> Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 7:01 AM
To: Joy Yoshida <yoshidaj@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>
Cc: Marie Leake <leakem@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>

Please see below.

Thank you!

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Miyoshi Tatum <tatummi@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>
Date: Wed, Sep 27, 2023 at 4:49 PM
Subject: Re: American Toxicology - Rejected since they have no NLV Business License
To: PD Accounts Payable <pd-ap@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>
Cc: Rachel George <georger@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>, Fernando Calderon <calderonf@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>,
Cissy Flores <floresc@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>

Good Evening, It has to be approved back through Paymentworks.

On Wed, Sep 27, 2023 at 3:39 PM PD Accounts Payable <pd-ap@cityofnorthlasvegas.com> wrote:
Good afternoon Miyoshi, 

I've been watching for American Toxicology to advance through the PaymentWorks system so that company can be
entered into Oracle for me to enter a purchase request, but it is still showing rejected.  How can we move the process
forward now that an exception has been given?  Thank you for your help!

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 3:40 PM Miyoshi Tatum <tatummi@cityofnorthlasvegas.com> wrote:
Your welcome

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 3:39 PM Rachel George <georger@cityofnorthlasvegas.com> wrote:
Thank you; we greatly appreciate it.

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 3:35 PM Miyoshi Tatum <tatummi@cityofnorthlasvegas.com> wrote:
Good Afternoon,

You're good with this request and has been Approved.

Thank you

On Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 1:05 PM Rachel George <georger@cityofnorthlasvegas.com> wrote:
Good afternoon Miyoshi,

I am writing to request an exception for this Business.  We desperately require American Toxicology's services
to assist us in prosecuting our criminal cases.  They are only entering North Las Vegas to pick up blood
samples as a service to the NLVPD.  I greatly appreciate your reconsideration.

Thank you,
Rachel

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: PD Accounts Payable <pd-ap@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>
Date: Tue, Sep 26, 2023 at 12:29 PM
Subject: American Toxicology - Rejected since they have no NLV Business License
To: Rachel George <georger@cityofnorthlasvegas.com>



4/30/2024

Swarts Manning and Associates
10091 Park Run Drive Suite 200

Las Vegas NV 89145

Margaret Ott
(702)878-2820 (702)870-1263

margaret@swartsmanning.com

ATI, INC DBA AMERICAN TOXICOLOGY
3340 Sunrise Ave
Ste 105
Las Vegas NV 89101-4893

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co 30104
Security National Insurance Company 19879
Landmark American Insurance

24/25 Master

A

X

X

X

X Y 53SBABE9T1K 4/5/2024 4/5/2025

2,000,000

1,000,000

10,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000,000

A

X X
53SBABE9T1K 4/5/2024 4/5/2025

1,000,000

B
Y

SWC1489023 5/17/2024 5/17/2025

X

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

C Professional Liability LHM852067 9/14/2023 9/14/2024 Limit of LIability $1,000,000

RE: All operations. Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured with regards to the General
Liability coverage where required by contract, subject to policy terms and conditions. Coverage is
Primary/Non-Contributory.  Blanket Waiver of Subrogation on the General Liability coverage applies. 30
days notice of cancellation to certificate holder, except for 10 days notice for non-payment.

City of North Las Vegas
2250 Las Vegas Blvd.
N Las Vegas, NV  89030

(702)633-7019

Brandon Zobrist/MO

Y

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-

POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

(Mandatory in NH)
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$

$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSD
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

OTHER:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INS025  (201401)



American Toxicology

Capital Labs, LLC

Inhealth Life Sciences, LLC

Doing Business As

Insured Multiple Names

Limited Liability Company, Insured Multiple Names

Additional Named Insureds

Other Named Insureds

OFAPPINF (02/2007) COPYRIGHT 2007, AMS SERVICES INC



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Form SL 30 32 06 21 Page 1 of 3
© 2021, The Hartford

(May include copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission)

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Except as otherwise stated in this endorsement, the terms and conditions of the Policy apply.

A. The following is added to Section C. WHO IS AN INSURED:

Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit
The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional insureds when you
have agreed, in a written contract or written agreement, or when required by a written permit issued by a state or
governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision that such person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your Coverage Part, provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of
the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit.

A person or organization is an additional insured under this provision only for that period of time required by the
contract, agreement or permit.

However, no such person or organization is an additional insured under this provision if such person or
organization is included as an additional insured by any other endorsement issued by us and made a part of this
Coverage Part.

The insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the
contract, agreement, or permit to provide for such additional insured.

The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law.

The limits of insurance that apply to additional insureds are described in Section D. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL
EXPENSES LIMITS OF INSURANCE. How this insurance applies when other insurance is available to an
additional insured is described in the Other Insurance Condition in Section E. LIABILITY AND MEDICAL
EXPENSES GENERAL CONDITIONS.

a. Vendors
Any person(s) or organization(s) (referred to below as vendor), but only with respect to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" arising out of "your products" which are distributed or sold in the regular course of the
vendor's business and only if this Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage"
included within the "products-completed operations hazard".

(1) The insurance afforded to the vendor is subject to the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

(a) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages by reason of
the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for
damages that the vendor would have in the absence of the contract or agreement;

(b) Any express warranty unauthorized by you;

(c) Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor;

(d) Repackaging, except when unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or
the substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then repackaged in the original
container;

(e) Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to
make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the
distribution or sale of the products;

(f) Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed at the
vendor's premises in connection with the sale of the product;



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Form SL 30 32 06 21 Page 2 of 3
© 2021, The Hartford

(May include copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission)

(g) Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used as a
container, part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor; or

(h) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the sole negligence of the vendor for its own acts or
omissions or those of its employees or anyone else acting on its behalf. However, this exclusion
does not apply to:

(i) The exceptions contained in Paragraphs (d) or (f); or

(ii) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally
undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale of
the products.

(2) This insurance does not apply to any insured person or organization from whom you have acquired such
products, or any ingredient, part or container, entering into, accompanying or containing such products.

b. Lessors Of Equipment
(1) Any person or organization from whom you lease equipment; but only with respect to their liability for

"bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your
maintenance, operation or use of equipment leased to you by such person or organization.

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to any
"occurrence" which takes place after you cease to lease that equipment.

c. Lessors Of Land Or Premises
(1) Any person or organization from whom you lease land or premises, but only with respect to liability arising

out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the land or premises leased to you.

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to:

(a) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to lease that land or be a tenant in that premises;
or

(b) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of such
person or organization.

d. Architects, Engineers Or Surveyors
(1) Any architect, engineer, or surveyor, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage"

or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or
omissions of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In connection with your premises;

(b) In the performance of your ongoing operations performed by you or on your behalf; or

(c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard", but
only if:

(i) The written contract, written agreement or permit requires you to provide such coverage to such
additional insured; and

(ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the
"products-completed operations hazard".

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusion
applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising
injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional services, including:

(i) The preparing, approving, or failure to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders, designs or drawings and specifications; or

(ii) Supervisory, surveying, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision,
hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by an insured, if the “bodily injury”, “property



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Form SL 30 32 06 21 Page 3 of 3
© 2021, The Hartford

(May include copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission)

damage”, or “personal and advertising injury” arises out of the rendering of or the failure to render any
professional service.

e. State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision Issuing Permit
(1) Any state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision, but only with respect to

operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision
or political subdivision has issued a permit.

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to:

(a) "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of operations
performed for the federal government, state or municipality; or

(b) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard".

f. Any Other Party
(1) Any other person or organization who is not in one of the categories or classes listed above in

Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or
"personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or
omissions of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations performed by you or on your behalf;

(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or

(c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products-completed operations hazard", but
only if:

(i) The written contract, written agreement or permit requires you to provide such coverage to such
additional insured; and

(ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the
"products-completed operations hazard".

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusion
applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or
surveying services, including:

(a) The preparing, approving, or failure to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, field orders, change orders, designs or drawings and specifications; or

(b) Supervisory, surveying, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring,
employment, training or monitoring of others by an insured, if the “bodily injury”, “property damage”, or
“personal and advertising injury” arises out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional
service described in Paragraphs f.(2)(a) or f.(2)(b) above.




